The capital structure of the Society consists of equity attributable to members, which comprises issued members shares,
reserves and undivided earnings.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

31ST DECEMBER 2018

PAGE

60

21.	 IMPACT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 As explained in the note below, IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information with the exception
of certain aspects of hedge accounting (if applicable). The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new
impairment rules are therefore not reflected in a restated balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the
opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018. The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line
item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided below. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

	 Balance Sheet (extract)  	 31 Dec 2017 		  1 January 2018
		  As originally presented	 IFRS 9 	 Restated
		  $	 $	 $
	 Non-current Assets
	 Financial assets at fair value through other
	 comprehensive income (FVOCI)	 -	 62,756,045	 62,756,045

	 Financial assets at amortised cost 	 -	 20,540,000	 20,540,000

	 Held-to-maturity investments 	 20,540,000	 (20,540,000)	 -

	 Current Assets
	 Available-for-sale financial assets 	 17,338,570	 (17,338,570)	 -

	 Financial assets at fair value through profit
	 or loss (FVPL) 	 102,335,571	 (45,417,475)	 56,918,096

	 IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets
and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

	 The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments
to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out in Policy note e) above. In
accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 (7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative figures have not been restated.